Public Document Pack

Simon W. Baker B.Ed MBA MISPAL
Chief Executive

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Friday, 8 February 2019

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

The Dove Room, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek
31 January 2019

PART 1
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of interest
i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
ii. Other Interests.

3.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4.

External Audit Certification of Claims & Returns Annual Report (Pages 7 - 8)

5.

External Audit 2018/19 Audit Plan (Pages 9 - 26)

6.

External Audit - Informing the Risk Assessment (Pages 27 - 56)

7.

Annual Governance Statement - Progress against 2017/18 Action Plan (Pages 57 66)

8.

Treasury Management Update (Pages 67 - 74)

9.

2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 75 - 112)

10.

Risk Management Update (Pages 113 - 128)

11.

Review of Risk Management Strategy (Pages 129 - 158)

12.

2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report (Pages 159 - 176)

13.

Work Programme (Pages 177 - 178)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Audit & Accounts Committee
Councillor J Davies (Chair)
Councillor T Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor E Fallows
Councillor K Flunder
Councillor D Grocott
Councillor K J Jackson
Councillor B Johnson
Councillor C Pearce
Councillor R Ward
Mr P Brough
Mr H Mawdsley

Agenda Item 3
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING
Minutes
FRIDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2018
PRESENT:

Councillor J Davies (Chair)
Councillors E Fallows, K Flunder, D Grocott, B Johnson and R Ward

IN ATTEDNANCE:
APOLOGIES:
22

Councillors T Hall, K J Jackson, C Pearce and Mr H Mawdsley

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations made.

23

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee
held on 27 July 2018 be APPROVED as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

24

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Grant Patterson – Engagement Lead – introduced the letter, which summarised th
[...]
rs to implement agreed recommendations.
8 audits were currently in progress and approximately 40% of the Audit Plan 2018/19
had been completed.
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

27

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
Under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of
Practice, a mid-year report was introduced by Emily Bennetts – Finance Business
Partner. The main headlines after quarter 2 included:

The Bank of England base rate increased to 0.75% on 2 August 2018;



The investment income budget of £73,590 was expected to be on target
based on current levels, following the base rate rise;



The Ascent debenture and loan income budgets were on target pending
the outcome of the Ascent Business Plan review;



The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance
and a potential general fund borrowing requirement was currently forecast
to be to budget with the savings on internal borrowing for part of the
Ascent Loan offsetting the estimated future borrowing costs on the
increased general fund borrowing requirement in the revised general fund
capital programme;



The average return on investments was 0.66% during the period 1st July to
30th September. This compares favourably to short-term industry
benchmarks;



The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £7.6 million spread across five
separate institutions as at 30 September 2018;



The Council’s current level of debt was £12 million at an average annual
borrowing rate of 1.36%.

The report concluded that the Council had operated within the treasury management
and prudential indicators set in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement
2018/19 and complied with the Council’s
treasury
management practices.
Page
4
2

Audit & Accounts Committee - 26 October 2018
RESOLVED – That the treasury management position as at 30 September 2018 be
NOTED.
28

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers were shown in the
half-yearly report as at
[...]
ration will not be included in the group accounts but will be included in the primary financial
statements on the basis of the resources used in the provision of the service to the Council. We are satisfied that the Councils assessment is
reasonable.
Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been
identified as:
•

Valuation of property, plant and equipment

•

Valuation of pension fund net liability

•

Management override of controls

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit
Findings (ISA 260) Report.
Materiality

We have determined planning materiality to be £650k (PY £662k) for the group and £650k (PY £662k) for the Authority, which equates to
approximately 1.9% of your prior year gross expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other
than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £32.5k (PY £33k).

Value for Money arrangements

Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VFM significant risks:
•

Audit logistics

Medium Term Financial Sustainability

We will undertake split interim visits, which will take place in January, February and March 2019. Our final visit will take place in June and July.
Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our Audit Findings Report. Our audit approach is detailed in Appendix A.
Our fee for the audit will be £34,645 (PY: £44,944) for the Council, subject to the Council meeting our requirements set out on pages 11/12.

Independence

We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are
independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements.

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LL
[...]
rict profile has been updated and included in the Ward Data area
of the intranet.



The revised Corporate Plan has been communicated to all staff through
the Core Brief and ‘Keeping You Informed’ and is available on the Intranet.



Equality Impact Assessments have been integrated into the report writing
module of Modern Gov.

The actions that are still being progressed are summarised below:


Training for managers in completion of the consultation section of
committee reports is planned as part of the introduction of the report
writing module of the Modern Gov system.



A system for embedding partnership risks and effectiveness in the
performance management system has been designed and will be in place
for 2019/20.



A revised Procurement Strategy is now due for presentation during 2019
which will include reference and if deemed applicable defined processes in
relation to Social Value.



The Scheme of Delegations will be updated following amendments to the
management structure.

Page 60

7.3



The Risk Management Strategy will be reviewed and formally approved
and adopted by the end of February 2019.



Further work is ongoing to develop the approach to identifying and
managing corporate fraud risk to ensure compliance with the Code of
Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (CIPFA 2014).



The next and final tranche of the transfer of services to AES (street
cleansing and grounds maintenance) will take place in April 2019 – the
governance arrangements will be subject to audit during 2019/20.

Members are requested therefore to note the content of the attached Action
Plan.

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 1
SMDC ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 – ACTION PLAN
Ref.

Supporting Principles

CP1.7

Developing and
maintaining robust policies
and procedures which
place emphasis on agreed
ethical values.

Examples of systems,
processes, documentation
& other evidence
demonstrating compliance
Appraisal processes take
account o
[...]
of systems,
processes, documentation
& other evidence
demonstrating compliance
There is an imminent
change in the operation
model for the Council’s
waste collection, street
cleansing and grounds
maintenance services.

Action/Assurance required

Responsibility

The new company
arrangements will continue
to be developed and
implemented with the
Waste Collection and Fleet
Management tranche
taking place in July 2018.

Executive
Director
(Transformation)

Timescale /
Priority
31/03/19

Position @ 31/12/18

The Waste Collection &
Fleet
Management
transfers
are
now
complete. The next and
final
tranche
(street
cleansing and grounds
maintenance) will take
place in April 2019 – the
governance arrangements
will be subject to audit
during 2019/20

Page 66

Agenda Item 8
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report to Audit & Accounts Committee
8th February 2019
TITLE:

Treasury Management Update

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Ralphs - Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement
Manager
Emily Bennetts – Finance Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-specific

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A – Treasury Management Mid-Year Update Report to 31st
December 2018
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1.

The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s
treasury management performance in 2018/19 in compliance with the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of
Practice on Treasury Management and generally accepted good practice.

2.

Recommendation

2.1.

That the Committee note the current treasury management position as at 31st
December 2018

3.

Executive Summary

3.1.

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the
Council in February 2010. This Council fully complies with its requirements,
one of which is to produce at least one mid-year operational report.

3.2.

This report comprises the following:





The latest interest rate forecast;
Investment income earned to date and projected for 2018/19;
The current investment portfolio;
The current and projected borrowing requirements with projected
borrowing costs for 2018/19; and

Page 67


3.3.

Compliance against prudential and treasury indicators set in the Treasury
Management Strategy 2018/19.

The main headlines include:









The Bank of England base rate remains unchanged at 0.75%.
A shortfall of £10,000 is forecast against the investment income budget
due to increased internal borrowing which reduces funds available to
invest.
The Ascent debenture income budget is on target and a small shortfall of
£6,500 is currently forecast against the loan income budget pending the
outcome of the Ascent Business Plan review.
The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance
and a potential general fund borrowing requirement is currently forecast to
be £67,000 under budget owing to the use of internal borrowing and some
re-profiling of the capital programme.
The average return on investments was 0.63% during the period 1st
October to 31st December. This compares favourably to short-term
industry benchmarks.
The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £6.8 million spread across four
separate institutions as at 31st December 2018.
The Council’s current level of debt is £7 million at an average annual
borrowing rate of 1.88%.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1.

An effective treasury management function is critical in safeguarding and
effectively managing the financial resources at the Council’s disposal.
Sufficient financial resources are required to deliver and underpin all of the
Council’s main priorities.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1.

This report sets out the treasury management position for Staffordshire
Moorlands District Council for 2018/19 to date and the projected outturn. As
such it is a statement of fact and there are no options.
ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) and Chief Finance Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location

‘Trea
[...]
ppendix A - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20
1.

Purpose of the Report

1.1.

The purpose of the report is to allow members of the Committee to consider
and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20,
ensuring that its capital and treasury activities for the next four years are
affordable and properly managed.

2.

Recommendation

2.1.

That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2019/20
is recommended to Council for approval.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1.

The Council is required, in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003,
to produce an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement before the
commencement of each financial year.

3.2.

The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the
Council to ‘have regard to’ the Chartered Institute of Public Finance &
Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of
Practice. The Council is required to set prudential and treasury indicators for
the next four years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are
affordable, prudent and sustainable.

3.3.

The 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy Statement comprises three
principal areas:
a.
Capital Programme (section 6)
 The

capital plans and the prudential indicators

 The

minimum revenue provision (MRP) Policy

Page 75

b.

c.

Treasury Management (section 7)


Current Treasury position



Treasury Indicators



Prospects for Interest Rates



The Borrowing Strategy

The Annual Investment Strategy (section 8)


Investment Policy



Creditworthiness Policy



Investment Income

3.4.

Members are asked to note the controls that have been put in place to
manage the Council’s treasury management risks and activities and to
endorse the Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1.

Effective treasury management is critical to the safeguarding and
management of the financial resources at the Council’s disposal. Sufficient
fi
[...]
n)
Appendix B: Operational Risks (by exception)
Appendix C: Project Risks (by exception)
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Risk
Management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good
practice.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the committee notes the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation
plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational
risks) and Appendix C (project risks).

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed
by the Audit and Accounts Committee on an exception basis. This report is
based upon the Council’s position as at December 2018.

3.2

The latest analysis of the Strategic Risk Register reveals that the Council has
identified and assessed 15 strategic risks, of which 40% are rated as 'high'
and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. The six ‘high’ rated
risks are listed in full at Appendix A.

3.3

The Operational Risk Registers reveal that the Council has identified and

Page 113

assessed 31 operational risks in total, of which four are rated as ‘high’ and
therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance thresholds. The risks falling within
the ‘high’ category are listed in full at Appendix B.
3.4

The project risk registers now cover eight projects and the risk profile is
bulleted below:





0% Critical
10% High
10% Medium
80% Low

4.

Evaluation of Options

4.1

There are no options to consider

5.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

5.1

Risk Management impacts on all service areas and therefore links to each of
the Council’s Corporate Plan aims.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
None

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's
Diversity and Equality Policies

6.4

Financial Considerations
Effective Risk Man
[...]
Leek Mill
Quarter masterplan is being considered
in partnership with SCC and PENDA
(Kier) to explore redevelopment
opportunity of the wider area including
London Mill to improve development
potential and therefore viability. 3.
Conversations with HLF are ongoing
regarding a Stage I bid. 4. Property is
believed to have been purchased by a
developer, which could reduce the risk
to the project but funding is still
unsecured and viability remains an
issue.

On-going

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report to Audit and Accounts Committee
8th February 2019
TITLE:

Review of Risk Management Strategy

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Cllr Sybil Ralphs, Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER:

Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1: Risk Management Strategy
1.

Reason for the Report:

1.1

To present for approval the updated Risk Management Strategy, this sets the
Council’s risk tolerance threshold.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That members approve the revised Risk Management Strategy as detailed at
Appendix 1.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Alliance Risk Management Strategy is reviewed every two years in order
to ensure the Council’s approach reflects changing circumstances.

3.2

The 2019 strategy review has been informed by a number of considerations,
including:






A voluntary external review of our risk management arrangements by
strategic risk engineers from our Insurance partners, Zurich
Findings of internal audit and other reviews
Financial challenges facing the Council over the course of its Medium Term
Financial Plan and how this might affect our tolerance to financial risk
Consultation with senior managers via the corporate Risk Management
Group
Horizon-scanning for emerging risks within the public sector and more
widely, as identified by the risk and insurance sectors.

Page 129

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Risk Management impacts on all service areas and therefore links to each of
the Council’s Corporate Plan aims.

5.

Options

5.1

The committee can approve the revised strategy or suggest amendments.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
None

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity
and Equality Policies

6.4

Financial Considerations
Effective Risk Management contributes to the Council’s financial
objectives

6.5

Legal
There are no specific legal implications arising from the adoption of the
risk management strategy.

6.6

Sustainability
None

6.7

Internal and External Consultation
Service Managers have been consulted on the current Risk Management
Process through the Risk Management Group

6.8

Risk Assessment
Establishing the Council’s risk tolerance is central to delivering a
successful Risk Management Strategy.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer
Background Papers

Location

Contact details

Medium Term Financial Plan.
Global Risks Report 2019 –
World Economic Forum.
Zurich Risk Review – 2018.

Available on request

Vanessa Higgins
OD & Transformation,
Ext 4057 Leek

Page 130

7.

Background

7.1

The Council’s Joint Risk Management Strategy was first adopted in December
2010. In line with the commitment given in the Strategy to undertake regular
reviews, the Strategy is now in its seventh iteration.

8.

2019 Review

8.1

The 2019 strategy review has been informed by the areas bulleted below,
which are explored in more detail in the following paragraphs.






A voluntary external review of our risk management arrangements by
strategic risk engineers from our Insurance partners, Zurich, which focused
on specific areas
Findings of internal audit and other reviews relating to risk management
Financial challenges facing the Council over the course of its Medium Term
Financial Plan and how this might affect our tolerance to financial risk.
Consultation with senior managers via the corporate Risk Management
Group.
Horizon-scanning for emerging risks within the public sector and more
widely, as identified by the risk and insurance sectors.

8.2

External Review – In April 2018 the Alliance commissioned Zurich to carry
out a desktop review of its approach to strategic risk management with a
particular focus on opportunity risk. The review was extremely positive and
concluded that the ‘strategic risk register supports the Strategy and Guidance
very well and gives assurance that the Alliance take risk management
seriously and the process is well managed. Documentation demonstrates that
the organisation is very mature in its risk management and all officers
connected to the process should be applauded for the obvious work which
takes place’.

8.3

The review also provided some useful guidance for the Council in terms of
how to more formally assess opportunity risk and a new reverse matrix has
been included within the revised Strategy. Our new approach to recording
opportunity risk has also been reflected in all risk registers, alongside the
inclusion of root cause analysis at the risk identification stage.

8.4

Audit findings – The Information Team gained a sought after ‘substantial’
assurance assessment in the 2018/19 Risk Management audit in recognition
of the processes in place. The only area for further minor improvement is in
relation to the timely and transparent assessment of risks within the project
management methodology.

8.5

Tolerance threshold – The recommendation within this report is that the
current risk-threat tolerance threshold is still valid, given the financial context
outlined within the Medium Term Financial Plan. An equivalent threshold has
been set for opportunity risk, to allow for reporting by exception of those high
gain / high probability risks. The suggestion of introducing different tolerance
levels for different categories of risk has been 

Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING
Minutes
FRIDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor J Davies (Chair)
Councillors
B Johnson

IN ATTEDNANCE:

E Bennetts
CHazeldene
V Higgins
J Leak
Sohal
A Stokes
P Trafford

APOLOGIES:
30

E Fallows,

K Flunder,

T Hall,

K J Jackson

Finance Business Partner
Finance & Procurement Manager
Information Business Partner
Audit Manager
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief
Finance Officer
Member & Community Services Officer

Councillors D Grocott and C Pearce

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations made.

31

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee
held on 26 October 2018 be APPROVED as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

32

EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS & RETURNS ANNUAL
REPORT
Avtar Sohal – Senior Audit Manager for Grant Thornton LLP – confirmed that the
report, which related to the Council’s Housing Benefit subsidy, reflected no errors or
amendments having been required. This was the ‘cleanest possible’ level of
certification.
Avtar went on to confirm that a random system was used to select sample cases to
check (initially 60 cases, then a further 40 for each error found). External information
was also checked as far as was reasonable.
Councillor Hall thanked all staff involved for their contribution to the ‘clean’ report.

33

and

EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN
The plan document gave an overview of the planned scope and timing of the
statutory audit of SMDC for those charged with governance.
1

Audit & Accounts Committee - 8 February 2019
The Council was to prepare group financial statements to consolidate the financial
information of Ascent Housing LLP on an equity method, but had assessed that the
AES Joint Operation would not be included in the group accounts but would be
included in the primary financial statements on the basis of the resources used in the
provision of the service to the Council.
Significant risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the
likelihood of a material financial statement error had been identified in line with
previously as: Valuation of property, plant & equipment;
 Valuation of Pension fund net liability; and
 Management override of controls.
The ‘Planning materiality figure had been reset to £650,000 (previously £662,000)
which equated to 1.9% of gross annual expenditure.
The risk assessment regarding the Council’s arrangements to secure value for
money had identified the following significant risk – Medium Term Financial
Sustainability.
In 2017/18 Grant Thornton had made a recommendation for the Council as audit
testing had identified that there was not a formal written journal policy in relation to
who posts and authorises journals. As of December 2018 a clear written procedural
note was implemented for relevant staff members detailing the process of journal
authorisation. This was deemed a satisfactory response.
34

EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE RISK ASSESSMENT
The principal reason for this report was to establish whether anything different was
to be done from previous years, with effective two-way communication between the
Council’s Auditors and the Committee being the key.
Members discussed previous fraudulent activity, establishing that on a comparative
basis, SMDC was at the lower end of the scale for the number and severity of
frauds. It was considered that the systems, controls and policies in place were
sufficient to form a preventative barrier to such activity.

35

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - PROGRESS AGAINST 2017/18
ACTION PLAN
The annual report was presented to members by Andrew Stokes under Regulation 6
(1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which required the Council to
conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its system of internal
control and approve an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).
The AGS Action Plan was appended to the report and outlined progress against the
required actions as at 31 December 2018. Completed actions were summarised as:


The Council’s revised recruitment policy had been implemented and was
available via the Intranet;
The district profile had been updated and included in the Ward Data area of
the Intranet;
2

Audit & Accounts Committee - 8 February 2019



The revised Corporate Plan had been communicated to all staff through the
Core Brief and ‘Keeping You Informed’ and was available on the Intranet;
Equality Impact Assessments had been integrated into the report writing
module of Modern Gov.

Actions still being progressed were summarised as:







Training for Managers in completion of the consultation section of committee
reports was planned as part of the introduction of the report writing module of
the Modern Gov system;
A system for embedding partnership risks and effectiveness in the
performance management system had been designed and would be in place
for 2019/20;
A revised Procurement Strategy was due for presentation during 2019 which
would include reference and if deemed applicable defined processes in
relation to Social Value;
The Scheme of Delegations would be updated following amendments to the
management structure;
The Risk Management Strategy would be reviewed and formally approved
and adopted by 28 February 2019;
Further work was ongoing to develop the approach to identifying and
managing corporate fraud risk to ensure compliance with the Code of Practice
on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (CIPFA 2014);
The next and final tranche of the transfer of services to AES (street cleansing
and grounds maintenance) would take place in April 2019 – the governance
arrangements would be subject to audit during 2019/20.

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.
36

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
Emily Bennetts – Finance Business Partner – introduced the report to allow the
robust scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management performance to date in
2018/19 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and generally
accepted good practice.
The main headlines contained in the update included:






The Bank of England Base Rate remained unchanged at 0.75%;
A shortfall of £10,000 was forecast against the investment income budget due
to increased internal borrowing which reduced funds available to invest;
The Ascent debenture income budget was on target and a small shortfall of
£6,500 was forecast against the loan income budget pending the outcome of
the Ascent Business Plan review;
The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance and a
potential general fund borrowing requirement was forecast to be £67,00 under
budget owing to the use of internal borrowing and some re-profiling of the
capital programme;
The average return on investments was 0.63% during the period 1 October to
31 December 2018. This compared favourably to short-term industry
benchmarks;
3

Audit & Accounts Committee - 8 February 2019



The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £6.8 million spread across 4
separate institutions as at 31 December 2018;
The Council’s current level of debt was £7 million at an average annual
borrowing rate of 1.88%.

It was noted that the likely ‘winding-up’ of Ascent Housing LLP was likely to have a
significant impact on the Council’s finances.
RESOLVED – That the Council’s Treasury Management position as at 31 December
2018 be NOTED.
37

2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20 had been
prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003. The statement
comprised 3 principal areas:a. Capital Programme
 The capital plans and the prudential indicators;
 The minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy.
b. Treasury Management
 Current Treasury position;
 Treasury Indicators;
 Prospects for Interest Rates;
 The Borrowing Strategy.
c. The Annual Investment Strategy
 Investment Policy;
 Creditworthiness Policy;
 Investment Income.
Each of the above areas was explored in detail contained in Appendix A to the
report.
RESOLVED – That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)
2019/20 be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

38

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
The overview of the Council’s Strategic, Operational & Project Risk registers as at 31
December 2018 was presented to members by Vanessa Higgins – Information
Business Partner.
The Committee reviewed the registers on an exception basis. 15 strategic risks had
been identified and assessed, of which 40% (6) were rated as ‘high’ and therefore
above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. Of the 31 Operational risks, 4 were
rated ‘high’, and of the 8 project risks, 1 was ‘high’.
The 6 ‘high’ Strategic Risks and the 4 emerging ‘opportunity’ risks were shown on
matrices as follows:Matrix 1: Risk Threats
4

Audit & Accounts Committee - 8 February 2019
Impact
3

2

4

5

3

- IT
Security
- MTFP
- Ext
Funding
for
Growth

- Contract
Mngt
Investment
into assets

Safeguardin
g duty

1

2

Likelihood

4

5

1

Matrix 2: Risk Opportunities
Impact
4

3

2

1

5

5

3

Housin
g&
Busines
s
Growth

Council
Trading

1

2

Likelihood

4

Effective
contractor
relations

RESOLVED – That the Panel NOTES the Council’s current risk position and the
mitigation plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks),
Appendix B (operational risks) and Appendix C (project risks).
39

REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
5

Audit & Accounts Committee - 8 February 2019
The Alliance Risk Management Strategy was reviewed bi-annually in order to reflect
changing circumstances. This review had been informed by a number of
considerations, including:





A voluntary external review of our risk management arrangements by
strategic risk engineers from our Insurance partners, Zurich;
Findings of internal audit and other reviews;
Financial challenges facing the Council over the course of its Medium
Term Financial Plan and how this might affect our tolerance to financial
risk;
Consultation with senior managers via the corporate Risk Management
Group;
Horizon-scanning for emerging risks within the public sector and more
widely, as identified by the risk and insurance sectors.

There were a few recommendations which emerged from the external review carried
out by Zurich. The review was extremely positive and concluded that the ‘strategic
risk register supports the Strategy and Guidance very well and gives assurance that
the Alliance take risk management seriously and the process is well managed.
Documentation demonstrates that the organisation is very mature in its risk
management and all officers connected to the process should be applauded for the
obvious work that takes place.’
Given the emergence of ‘opportunity’ risks, members indicated that their ward
knowledge could be useful in assessing such matters.
The Alliance Joint Risk Management Strategy was appended to the report.
RESOLVED – That the revised Risk Management Strategy be APPROVED.

40

2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
John Leak – Internal Audit Manager – introduced the report to members, covering
the period October 2018 to January 2019.
7 Audit reports had been issued during the period, 6 of which were given
‘satisfactory’ assurances, with 1 achieving ‘substantial’ status. Further breakdown of
all Audits in progress and completed during the current financial year including the
status of audit recommendations was appended to the report. All such
recommendations had been agreed and, to date, 100% of 2018/19
recommendations that were due had been implemented.
Also appended to the report was a summary of recommendations made in the
previous (2017/18) financial year. 96% of those which were due had been
implemented.
12 further audits were shown to be in progress, indicating that the Annual Audit plan
was 76% complete. This figure was anticipated to be above 90% by the end of the
financial year.
6

Audit & Accounts Committee - 8 February 2019
RESOLVED – That the progress information contained in the report be NOTED.
41

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of the 2018/19
Municipal Year and into 2019/20.
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2018/19 and into 2019/20 be
APPROVED.
The Chair congratulated all officers involved with the work of the Committee on the
quality of work done.
The meeting closed at 11.40 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

7

